
 

 

  

 
Meeting: Scrutiny Management Board 

Date: Thursday 29th February, 2024 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Corby Cube, George Street, Corby, Northants, NN17 
1QG 

 
The meeting will be available for the public to view live at our Democratic 
Services’ YouTube channel: 
https://www.youtube.com/c/DemocraticServicesNorthNorthantsCouncil 
 
To members of the Scrutiny Management Board 
 
Councillor Lyn Buckingham, Councillor Lora Lawman, Councillor Graham Lawman, 
Councillor Steven North, Councillor Philip Irwin and Councillor King Lawal 
 

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 
 
01   Election of Chair 

To elect a Chair of the Scrutiny Management 
Committee, the term of office to run until the annual 
meeting of the Council in May 2024. 
 

  

 
02   Election of Vice-Chair 

To elect a Vice-Chair of the Scrutiny Management 
Committee, the term of office to run until the annual 
meeting of the Council in May 2024. 
 

  

 
03   Apologies for absence    
04   Minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2023.  5 - 38  
05   Notification of requests to attend the meeting.    
06   Declarations of Interest    

Items for Decision  
07   Scrutiny Workplan - February 2024 Update Ben Smith, 

Head of 
Democratic 
Services 

39 - 86 

 
08   Close of Meeting 

 
 

  

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/c/DemocraticServicesNorthNorthantsCouncil


 

Sanjit Sull, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
 
 
 

Proper Officer 
21 February 2024 

 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: Ben Smith 
 01832 742113 
    ben.smith@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
 
Where there is a need for the Council to discuss exempt or confidential business, the press 
and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will have to vacate the 
room for the duration of that business. 
 
Public Participation 
 
The Council has approved proce
[...]
 will continue as scheduled and 
decisions and minutes made available on the Council’s website in the normal manner. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of meetings by the public, 
please contact democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk  

Page 3

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Management Board 
At 7.00 pm on Monday 27th November, 2023 in the 
 Council Chamber, Corby Cube, George St, Corby NN17 1QG 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Gill Mercer (Chair)   
Councillor Lyn Buckingham 
Councillor Lora Lawman 
 

Councillor Kevin Watt 
Councillor Graham Lawman 
 

 
Officers 
 
Ben Smith (Head of Democratic Services/Statutory Scrutiny Officer) 
Adele Wylie (Executive Director of Customer and Governance/Interim Deputy Chief 
Executive) 
 
 

6 Apologies for absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

7 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2023  
 
Resolved that:- 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2023 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

8 Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect of 
items on the agenda. 
  
No declarations were made. 
 

9 Notification of requests to attend the meeting.  
 
It was noted that there had been no requests to speak at the meeting. 
 

10 Scrutiny Workplan - November 2023 Update  
 
The Scrutiny Management Board considered the updated annual workplan for  
2023/24, a copy of which is filed with the agenda, marked ‘item 5’. 
  
The Board discussed the proposed plan and made a number of minor amendments. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



It also considered the Executive Forward Plan for September to December 2023, 
noting it would be an important tool to use to decide which items were of importance to 
exercise pre-scrutiny. 
  
Following consideration of the proposed amendments to the Workplan, the Board then 
considered additional items that had been requested for  
Consideration at particular meetings of the scrutiny committees. Of those not already 
having been identified as being in the workplan, the following was agreed:- 
  

i)     Green Burials (requested by Corporate Scrutiny Committee) – that this was a 
proposal that the Board considered most appropriate to be considered by the 
Executive Advisory Panel for Planning Communities or Sustainable 
Communities as it would require a policy development focus in the first instance 
to assess whether it was an appropriate subject for the Council to develop. 

It was noted that a revised version of the Workplan, arising from comments made and 
setting out the changes agreed would be attached to the minutes of the meeting. 
  
It was resolved that:- 
  
That the Scrutiny Management Board:- 

  
(a)     Notes the updated list of dates for when items included in the Workplan are to be 

considered; 
  
(b)     Approves the second iteration of the Workplan attached at Appendix A, subject to 

the comments now made in respect of the current Executive Forward Plan and 
items generated by scrutiny committees. 
  

(c)     Notes that the Workplan remains a living document which will be subject to review 
and may be updated further 

                     i.        to reflect the changing needs and priorities of scrutiny; and  
                   ii.        following consideration of items requested by the three scrutiny committees 

and individual councillors. 
  
(Reason for Decisions – To meet the Constitutional requirements for the Scrutiny 
Management Board to demonstrate its strategic responsibility for the Scrutiny function, 
its overall responsibility for the direction and management of Scrutiny, and to fulfil its 
obligation to develop, approve and monitor the Annual Scrutiny Workplan. 
  
(Alternative Options Considered – Not to update the Scrutiny Workplan - however this 
would not demonstrate the Board’s strategic responsibility, or provide the necessary 
strategic direction to the three Scrutiny Committees.) 
 

11 Scrutiny Training Programme  
 
The Scrutiny Management Board considered a report setting out the recent training 
programme undertaken with the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS). A copy 
of the report is filed with the agenda, marked as item 6. 
  
The Board noted that a programme of scrutiny training had been provided during 
September and October 2023 targeting different skills and groups of scrutiny 
members. 
  

Page 6



The Board considered that the training provided had been comprehensive and wished 
to thank the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) for its support in providing 
training in the following areas:- 
  
•      The Essentials of Effective Strategic Scrutiny  
•      Questioning and Listening – Essential skills for Scrutiny Cllrs 
•      Chairing and Leading Scrutiny Committees 
•      Council Finance, Budget and Commercial Scrutiny 
•      Children’s Services and Safeguarding 
•      Health & Social Care Scrutiny 
  
The Board expressed disappointment that more members of Scrutiny had not been 
able to attend the various training dates, but noted that those who had been unable to 
attend, that there was a further opportunity to attend some bite-sized scrutiny sessions 
undertaken jointly by East Midlands Councils and the CfGS, details of which had been 
circulated to all members of the Council. These sessions, running from the end of 
November 2023 to mid-January 2024 included:- 
  
•      Understanding Local Government Finance; 
•      Scoping and Managing Scrutiny Reviews; 
•      Questioning Skills for Elected Members. 

In considering any further training for 2023/24, the Board considered that additional 
training should be explored around analysing data and the use and interpretation of 
performance indicators. 
  
It was resolved that:- 
  
That the Scrutiny Management Board:- 

  
(a)     Notes and welcomes the recent programme of training undertaken; 

  
(b)     Considers that it would be useful to complement the CfGS training with internal 

training by officers in respect of understanding local government data and 
performance indicators. 

  
(Reason for Decisions – To meet the Constitutional requirements for the Scrutiny 
Management Board to demonstrate its strategic responsibility for the Scrutiny function, 
its overall responsibility for the direction and management of Scrutiny, and to fulfil its 
obligation to overseeing the co-ordination of scrutiny members’ learning and 
development.)  
  
(Alternative Options Considered – Not to undertake or review the undertaking of 
effective training for scrutiny members - however this would not demonstrate the 
Board’s strategic responsibility, or provide the necessary skills to develop the ability of 
members to provide effective scrutiny of the Council’s processes.) 
 

12 Close of Meeting  
 
There being no further business, the Chair thanked Members and Officers for their 
attendance and closed the meeting. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Page 7



Chair 
 

___________________________________ 
Date 

 
The meeting closed at 8.00 pm 
 

Page 8



Updated 01/12/23 

Scrutiny Work Plan 2023/2024 

 

The Scrutiny Work Plan outlines the areas of work which are expected to be scrutinised over the coming months/year by or on behalf of the 

Council’s Scrutiny function and any Panels/Task and Finish Groups convened for review work.  

Topics added to the work plan will have expected outcomes to add value to the services delivered by the Council and its partners and/or improve 

the quality of lives of North Northamptonshire residents. It is recognised that there is a need for flexibility in the work plan so as to allow relevant 

issues to be dealt with as and when they arise.  

Numerous sources of information can help
[...]
rs.  

Director of Place, 
Executive Member 
for Adults, Health 
& Wellbeing 

Originally to be 
considered at 
November 2023 
meeting, however 
proposed for this 
meeting due to lack 
of availability of 
external officers. 

4.  EMAS Annual Report 
 

• EMAS published its annual report on 21 
June 2023 so to ask them to Health 
Scrutiny in the autumn, and schedule it 
earlier for next year. EMAS Annual 
Report 2022 to 2023 

Representative 
from EMAS, TBC, 
Executive Member 
for Adults, Health 
& Wellbeing 

Originally to be 
considered at 
November 2023 
meeting, however 
proposed for this 
meeting due to lack 
of availability of 
external officers. 

 

Pre-Scrutiny of Executive Reports 

 Suggested Topic 
 

Reasons for Scrutiny Officer, Chair and 
Executive Member 

Notes 

1.  Adult Social Care Strategic 
Framework 
 

Pre-scrutiny of the report being 
considered by the Executive on 
18/01/24 

Executive Director 
of Adults, Health 
Partnerships  
and Housing 

Requested to be 
added to Workplan 
by Scrutiny 
Management Board 
on 27/11/23 

2.   
 

   

 

  

Formatted: Font: Bold

Formatted: Font: Bold

P
age 20

https://www.emas.nhs.uk/application/files/3316/8908/6955/EMAS_Annual_Report_and_Audited_Accounts_2022-2023.pdf
https://www.emas.nhs.uk/application/files/3316/8908/6955/EMAS_Annual_Report_and_Audited_Accounts_2022-2023.pdf


Updated 01/12/23 

 

 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 
12 March 2024 

 
 

Detailed Scrutiny Items 

 Suggested Topic 
 

Reasons for Scrutiny Officer, Chair and 
Executive Member 

Notes 

1.  GP Performance and Availability 
 

• To scrutinise GP appointment 
availability. 

 

Director of Public 
Health and 
Executive Member 
for Adults, Health 
& Wellbeing 

Proposal from 
Health Scrutiny 
Committee to bring 
forward from list of 
future items beyond 
July 2024. 

2.  Substance Abuse 
 

• To scrutinise strategies in 
dealing with substance abuse 
and effects on rough sleeping. 

 

Director of Public 
Health and 
Executi
[...]
4 
Appendix B – Executive Forward Plan March – June 2024 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1. For Scrutiny Management Board to consider the updated annual workplan for 
2023/24, attached as Appendix A, and to approve its contents. 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1. The Scrutiny Management Board has overall responsibility for the direction 
and management of Scrutiny to ensure that non-executive members make an 
effective contribution to the improvement and development of the Council, its 
services, and other external public services for the benefit of North 
Northamptonshire. 
 

2.2. As part of this responsibility, the Scrutiny Management Board developed an 
Annual Scrutiny Workplan during the summer of 2023, approving it on 7 

Report Title 
 

Scrutiny Annual Workplan 2023/24 –  
February 2024 Update 
 

Report Author Ben Smith,  
Head of Democratic Services/Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
ben.smith@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 

Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Applicable paragraph number/s for exemption from 
publication under Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 

N/A 

Which Corporate Plan priority does the report most closely 
align with? Our priorities for the future | North Northamptonshire 
Council (northnorthants.gov.uk)  

Modern Public 
Services 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7

mailto:ben.smith@northnorthants.gov.uk
https://www.northnorthants.gov.uk/corporate-plan/our-priorities-future
https://www.northnorthants.gov.uk/corporate-plan/our-priorities-future


September 2023. This report provides an updated position in respect of the 
following recent meetings of the three scrutiny committees.  

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1. It is recommended that the Scrutiny Management Board:- 

 
(a) Provides comments about whether the updated list of dates for when 

items included in the Workplan are satisfactory; 
 

(b) Considers whether any items in the current Executive Forward Plan, 
attached as Appendix B, should be added for pre-scrutiny at this stage; 
 

(c) Considers whether any items recently generated by scrutiny should be 
added to the Workplan; 
 

(d) Subject to comments made, approve the third iteration of the Workplan 
attached at Appendix A. 
 

(e) Notes that the Workplan remains a living document which will be subject 
to review and may be updated 

i. to reflect the changing needs and priorities of scrutiny; and  
ii. following consideration of items requested by the three scrutiny 

committees and individual councillors. 
 

 
3.2. (Reason for Recommendations – To meet the Constitutional requirements 

for the Scrutiny Management Board to demonstrate its strategic 
responsibility for the Scrutiny function, its overall responsibility for the 
direction and management of Scrutiny, and to fulfil its obligation to develop, 
approve and monitor the Annual Scrutiny Workplan. 

 
3.3. (Alternative Options Considered – Not to update the Scrutiny Workplan - 

however this would not demonstrate the Board’s strategic responsibility or 
provide the necessary strategic direction to the three Scrutiny Committees.)  
 
 

4. Report Background 
 

4.1. Statutory guidance on scrutiny issued by the then Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government in May 2019 states that effective work 
programming is the bedrock of an effective scrutiny function. Done well it can 
help lay the foundations for targeted, incisive and timely work on issues of 
local importance, where scrutiny can add value. Done badly, scrutiny can end 
up wasting time and resources on issues where the impact of any work done 
is likely to be minimal. 
 

4.2. There are several inputs that should be considered in building an effective 
workplan. These are member ideas, community concerns, the Corporate 

Page 40



Plan, Executive Members and discussions about their individual portfolio 
objectives, officers and the Executive Forward Plan. It is also important to 
obtain input from partner organisations. 
 

4.3. The Scrutiny Management Board adopted a two-stage approach to work 
planning for 2023/24. This consisted of information gathering from Executive 
members and Corporate Leadership Team officers at a workshop held on 8 
August 2023, and a further workshop with the Statutory Scrutiny Officer to 
consider carry forwards from the previous 2022/23 workplan and new items 
proposed for the 2023/24 year. 
 

4.4. The first iteration of the Workplan was then considered and approved at the 
meeting of the Scrutiny Management Board held on 7 September 2023. 

 
 
5. Issues and Choices 
 

5.1. The draft updated workplan is attached at Appendix A. The format of the 
proposed workplan is designed around each scrutiny committee and its 
meetings schedule for 2023/24, together with a section for scrutiny review 
panels, in order of priority. 
 

5.2. Scrutiny Management Board members received a number of possible items 
that it may wish to consider at its Scrutiny/Executive Conference on 8 August 
2023 from Executive Members and Corporate Leadership Team officers. 
Board members then developed a proposed list of items at a further 
workshop held with the Statutory Scrutiny Officer held on 24th August 2023. 
 

5.3. In considering its priorities for 2023/24, the Scrutiny Management Board 
prioritised some aspects of the outstanding 2022/23 workplan that had not 
been completed, together with new priorities for 2023/24. 
 

5.4. Attached at Appendix B is the latest Executive Forward Plan. It is important 
for the Scrutiny Management Board to regularly review the Executive 
Forward Plan, to ensure that it also fulfils its obligations for ‘pre-scrutiny’ to 
comment on and seek to influence positively Executive decisions that may be 
forthcoming, either during consultation periods or following consultation 
periods in advance of the relevant Executive meeting. 
 

5.5. It is proposed that in order to provide for effective and focussed scrutiny, no 
more than two detailed items are considered at each meeting of the Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 

5.6. In terms of scrutiny panels, the scrutiny procedure rules within the Council’s 
constitution provide for the Scrutiny Management Board to add Panels to the 
Annual Workplan and determine which Committee shall be responsible for 
the Panels work. Panels should be used to ensure that the relevant 
Committee is having an impact and meeting its statutory duties.  
 

Page 41



5.7. Within the Council Constitution’s Scrutiny Procedure Rules, there is provision 
for a maximum of four panels established at any one time across all 
Committees unless the Scrutiny Management Board agrees that there are 
exceptional circumstances (taking into consideration resource implications 
and advice from the statutory Scrutiny Officer). This exclude long standing 
Panels which meet annually (Outside Bodies Scrutiny Panel and Budget 
Scrutiny Panel). 
 

5.8. It is for the Scrutiny Management Board to decide what action to take on any 
proposed items, be they for committee or panel consideration, ensuring any 
that are added are properly thought out in terms of value, duplication and 
resource. 

 
 
6. Next Steps 

 
6.1. Following approval of the updated scrutiny workplan for 2023/24, it will be 

communicated to all members of the three Scrutiny Committees, together 
with Executive members and Corporate Leadership Team officers. 
 

6.2. The Scrutiny Workplan is purposefully not fully populated at this stage. This is 
in recognition that there will be new and changing priorities to be considered 
throughout the remainder of the municipal year, regularly by the Scrutiny 
Management Board, and additionally through proposed items from the 
scrutiny committees and councillors. 
 

 
7. Implications (including financial implications) 
 

7.1. Resources and Financial 
 

7.1.1. Scrutiny Committees and Panels will be supported by Democratic 
[...]


 

 
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

Topic Areas Beyond June 2024 
 

 

Detailed Scrutiny Items 

 Suggested Topic 
 

Reasons for Scrutiny Officer and 
Executive Member 

Notes 

1.  ICT Working Party  

 

 Assistant Chief 
Executive, 
Executive Member 
for Finance and 
Transformation 

Requested to be 
added to Workplan by 
Scrutiny Management 
Board on 27/11/23 

2.  Transformation 
 

 CLT 
Executive Member 
for Finance and 
Transformation 

Requested to be 
added to Workplan by 
Scrutiny Management 
Board on 27/11/23 

3.   
 

   

4.   
 

   

 

 

 

P
age 54



DRAFT TO BE TABLED AT 29/02/24 SMB meeting 

 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

12 March 2024 
 

 

Detailed Scrutiny Items 

 Suggested Topic 
 

Reasons for Scrutiny Officer, Chair and 
Executive Member 

Notes 

1.  GP Performance and Availability 
 

• To scrutinise GP appointment 
availability. 

 

Director of Public 
Health and 
Executive Member 
for Adults, Health 
& Wellbeing 

Proposal from 
Health Scrutiny 
Committee to bring 
forward from list of 
future items beyond 
July 2024. 

2.  Substance Abuse 
 

• To scrutinise strategies in 
dealing with substance abuse 
and effects on rough sleeping. 

 

Director of Public 
Health and 
Executive Member 
for Adults, Health 
& Wellbeing 

Proposal from 
Health Scrutiny 
Committee to bring 
forward from list of 
future items beyond 
July 2024. 

3.  NHS Northamptonshire ICB Five-
Year Joint Forward Plan 2023-28 
  
  

• To scrutinise the proposals and 
targets of the Integrated Care Board 
over the next five years.  

Director of Place, 
Executive Member 
for Adults, Health & 
Wellbeing 

Originally to be 
considered at 
November 2023 
meeting, however 
proposed for this 
meeting due to lack of 
availability of external 
officers. 

 

P
age 55



DRAFT TO BE TABLED AT 29/02/24 SMB meeting 

Pre-Scrutiny of Executive Reports 

 Suggested Topic 
 

Reasons for Scrutiny Officer, Chair and 
Executive Member 

Notes 

1.  NNC Homelessness
[...]
velop the 
draft strategy. 
The draft 
document will 
undergo a 6-
week formal 
statutory 
consultation 
and 
additional 
proactive 
consultation 
with service 
users is 
planned 
 
 

Levelling Up 
 

Assistant Director 
Strategic 
Housing, 

Development and 
Property Services 

 

P
age 86


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2023.
	Appendix A - REVISED Scrutiny Work Plan 2023-24 011223

	7 Scrutiny Workplan - February 2024 Update
	Scrutiny Management Board
	Appendix A - Draft Revisions to Scrutiny Work Plan 2023-24
	Appendix B - - Executive Forward Plan March to June 2024




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Management Board 
At 7.00 pm on Thursday 29th February, 2024 in the Council Chamber, Corby Cube, 
George Street, Corby, Northants, NN17 1QG 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Graham Lawman (Chair) Councillor Philip Irwin 
Councillor Lyn Buckingham 
Councillor Lora Lawman 
 

Councillor Steven North 
Councillor King Lawal 
 

 
Officers 
 
Sanjit Sull – Director of Law and Governance 
Ben Smith – Head of Democratic Services/Statutory Scrutiny Officer  
   
Also in attendance 
 
Kunwar Khan 
 
 

18 Election of Chair  
 
Resolved:- 
  
That Councillor Graham Lawman be elected Chair of the Scrutiny Management Board 
for the remainder of the 2023/24 municipal year, ending with the annual meeting of the 
Council in May 2024. 
 

19 Election of Vice-Chair  
 
Resolved:- 
  
That Cllr Philip Irwin be elected Vice-Chair of the Scrutiny Management Board for the 
remainder of the 2023/24 municipal year, ending with the annual meeting of the 
Council in May 2024. 
 

20 Apologies for absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

21 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2023.  
 
RESOLVED that:- 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2023 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 



22 Notification of requests to attend the meeting.  
 
It was noted that there had been no requests to speak at this meeting. 
 

23 Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect of 
items on the agenda. 
  
No declarations were made. 
 

24 Scrutiny Workplan - February 2024 Update  
 
The Scrutiny Management Board considered the updated annual workplan for 
2023/24, as of February 2024 in order to consider, approve its contents and consider 
any other items it wished to scrutinise, including from the Executive Forward Plan. A 
copy of the reported, marked as item 7, is filed with the agenda for this meeting. 
  
Arising from discussion, the following principal points were noted:- 
  
     i)        That consideration should be given by officers to providing a greater number of 

briefings to backbenchers and members of scrutiny to keep them more 
informed of issues coming before the Council; 
  

    ii)        That an update should be provided on the work of the ICT Working Group and 
that it should be re-instigated in order that its work could be completed to a 
conclusion; 

  
   iii)        That the GP Performance and Availability and Homelessness and Rough 

Sleeping items would need to be delayed from the 12th March meeting of 
Health Scrutiny Committee to 14th May 2024; 
  

   iv)        That NHS Healthchecks be added to the 14th May Health Scrutiny meeting; 
  

    v)        That school inclusions be added to the work programme for Health Scrutiny in 
July 2024; 
  

   vi)        Looking ahead to beyond the current municipal year, the Board began to 
consider items that they may wish to include for consideration beyond the 
current municipal year, including:- 
  
Corporate Scrutiny 

         Review of Budget Scrutiny Panel process ahead of 2025/26 budget 
round 

         Council Owned Companies Governance Arrangements 
  
Health Scrutiny 

         Smoking Cessation; 
         Health and Wellbeing Strategy; 
         Suicide Preventation; 
         Sexual health Services 

  



Place and Environment Scrutiny 
         Kier 
         Household Waste Centres 
         Social Housing (Briefing Paper) 

  
Resolved:- 
  
The Scrutiny Management Board:- 
  
(a)  Notes the updated list of dates for when items are to be included in the Workplan 

are; 
  

(b)  Notes the contents of the current Executive Forward Plan; 
  

(c)  Subject to the comments and changes now made, approves the third iteration of 
the Workplan; 

  
(d)  Notes that the Workplan remains a living document which will be subject to review 

and may be updated 
              i.        to reflect the changing needs and priorities of scrutiny; and  
            ii.        following consideration of items requested by the three scrutiny committees 

and individual councillors. 
  
Reason for Decisions:- 
         To meet the Constitutional requirements for the Scrutiny Management Board to 

demonstrate its strategic responsibility for the Scrutiny function, its overall 
responsibility for the direction and management of Scrutiny, and to fulfil its 
obligation to develop, approve and monitor the Annual Scrutiny Workplan. 

  
Alternative Options Considered:- 
         Not to update the Scrutiny Workplan - however this would not demonstrate the 

Board’s strategic responsibility or provide the necessary strategic direction to the 
three Scrutiny Committees. 

 
25 Close of Meeting  

 
There being no further business, the Chair thanked Members and Officers for their 
attendance and closed the meeting. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at 8.23pm 
 


